

No. 22-451

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

SCOTT L. NELSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
snelson@citizen.org  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

September 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. As originally formulated, the <i>Chevron</i> doctrine is firmly grounded in the APA and gives effect to the legitimate authority of Congress, the executive branch, and the courts.....	3
II. Properly understood, <i>Chevron</i> does not call for unfettered deference to agencies' implementation of statutory terms. ....	8
III. <i>Chevron</i> confines each of the three branches to its proper role. ....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Am. Bus Ass’n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Arizona v. Thompson</i> , 281 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003) .....	17
<i>Central United Life Ins. Co. v. Burwell</i> , 827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	1–20
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	9
<i>Citizens Coal Council v. Norton</i> , 330 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	3, 4, 5, 9, 14, 15, 20
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. S.E. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009) .....	16
<i>Consumer Fed’n of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 83 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016) .....	17

<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	9
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018) .....	19
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016) .....	7, 13, 15
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) .....	12, 17
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021) .....	19
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	15, 16
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012) .....	14
<i>Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v.</i> <i>Metrophones Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007) .....	17
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 566 U.S. 583 (2012) .....	11, 17
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	5, 10
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011) .....	7
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....	10, 19
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	11
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	13, 17

<i>Mayo Fdn. for Med. Educ. &amp; Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011) .....	17
<i>Mont. Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i> , 659 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	14
<i>Moore v. Hannon Food Serv., Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Motion Picture Ass’n of Am. v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	7, 15, 17
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	6, 7, 15
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) .....	19
<i>PDK Labs. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	4
<i>Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Ruderman v. Whitaker</i> , 914 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Ry. Labor Executives Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	12

<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023) .....	19
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) .....	11
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Ororio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014) .....	14, 19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	11
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	10
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dak.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	4, 15
<i>United States v. Eurodif S.A.</i> , 555 U.S. 305 (2009) .....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Home Concrete &amp; Supply, LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012) .....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	5, 6, 9, 15
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	10
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	10

## **Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	7
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	2, 7, 8, 13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) .....	13

**Other**

Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010) .....	6
Br. for Pet., <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , No. 18-15 (filed Jan. 24, 2019) .....	5
Michael Herz, <i>Chevron is Dead: Long Live Chevron</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 1867 (2015) .....	8
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016) ...	17
